
 
#201 - 159 King St. 

Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8 
 

August 8, 2013 
Dear MP/MPP, 
 
The negotiations toward an Agreement in Principle (AIP) for the Algonquin Land Claim by the 
three parties have reached a crucial phase. On behalf of our members throughout the claim 
area we respectfully request that you undertake the necessary consultations with the people of 
Ontario to help deliver a sound and informed Agreement. To date, despite numerous requests 
and input from area stakeholders, there has been insufficient time and effort provided for 
meaningful dialogue and input for those people who are impacted by the terms of the AIP.  
 
Following a brief period where area residents were presented with the “preliminary draft” terms 
of an AIP, it now appears there will be no opportunity to further discuss or explain the context 
nor the details of a revised Draft, and that only the Algonquins of Ontario will now be party to the 
proposed terms being offered by Canada and Ontario on our behalf. 
 
Despite official indications that the people of Ontario have in fact been consulted, to date, there 
has been no updated AIP information provided, and no opportunity to fully understand private 
property impacts, land use planning implications, fish and wildlife management plans, fair 
sharing, designated species, conflicting land claims, access and other issues.   
 
We strongly believe that a thorough review and understanding of the potential impact of the 
claim on private landowners, fish and wildlife populations, the future conservation of land and 
water resources and on local businesses and the economy should be a priority for both 
governments.   
 
Our members are your constituents. Waterfront property owners make up a significant portion of 
the local property tax base, and support millions of dollars of economic activity in this region. As 
stewards of the resources on and around their private property, this group will be affected by 
changes to tenure on area lakes and rivers and are due an adequate opportunity to learn about 
the proposed settlement terms, and to provide input in advance of any settlement.     
 
It is critical that the views of local stakeholders, and the 1.4 million non-aboriginals who live 
within the claim area, are respected, and heard. We continue to press for more comprehensive 
consultation around the land claim process that will address the issues outlined above and that 
will provide the general public with an opportunity to be fully informed in advance of a landmark 
agreement that may significantly impact on the use, enjoyment, and value of their property.  On 
behalf of the residents and businesses in your municipality we respectfully ask that you support 
a process that adequately includes public input. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Terry Rees, Executive Director 
Federation of Ontario Cottagers’ Associations, Inc. 

Distribution list (over) 



To: 
Hon. Bernard Valcourt, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development   

Bernard.Valcourt@parl.gc.ca  

Hon. Kathleen Wynne, Premier   kwynne.mpp@liberal.ola.org 

Hon. David Zimmer, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs   dzimmer@liberal.ola.org 

Hon. David Orazietti, Minister of Natural Resources   dorazietti.mpp@liberal.ola.org 

 

Jay Aspin, MP, Nipissing-Timiskaming  jay.aspin@parl.gc.ca 

Hon. John Baird, MP, Ottawa West-Nepean   john.baird@parl.gc.ca 

Hon. Mauril Belanger, MP, Ottawa – Vanier  mauril.belanger@parl.gc.ca 

Gordon Brown, MP, Leeds-Grenville   gord.brown@parl.gc.ca 

Paul Dewar, MP, Ottawa Centre   paul.dewar@parl.gc.ca 

Cheryl Gallant, MP, Renfrew-Nipissing-Pembroke   cheryl.gallant@parl.gc.ca 

Daryl Kramp, MP, Prince Edward-Hastings   daryl.kramp@parl.gc.ca 

Guy Lauzon, MP, Stormont-Dundas-Glengarry   guy.lauzon@parl.gc.ca 

Pierre Lemieux, MP, Glengarry-Prescott-Russell   pierre.lemieux@parl.gc.ca 

David McGuinty, MP, Ottawa South   david.mcguinty@parl.gc.ca 

Hon. Gordon O’Connor, MP, Carleton-Mississippi Mills   gordon.oconnor@parl.gc.ca 

Pierre Poilievre, MP, Nepean-Carleton   pierre.poilievre@parl.gc.ca 

Scott Reid, MP, Lanark-Frontenac-Lennox & Addington   scott.reid@parl.gc.ca 

 

Hon. Bob Chiarelli, MPP, Ottawa West-Nepean   bchiarelli.mpp.co@liberal.ola.org 

Steve Clark, MPP, Leeds-Grenville   steve.clark@pc.ola.org 

Grant Crack, MPP, Glengarry-Prescott-Russell   gcrack.mpp@liberal.ola.org 

Victor Fedeli, MPP, Nipissing   vic.fedeli@pc.ola.org 

Randy Hillier, MPP, Lanark-Frontenac-Lennox & Addington   randy.hillierco@pc.ola.org 

Jack MacLaren, MPP, Carleton-Mississippi Mills    jack.maclarenco@pc.ola.org 

Lisa MacLeod, MPP, Nepean-Carleton   lisa.macleod@pc.ola.org 

Jim McDonell, MPP, Stormont-Dundas-South Glengarry   jim.mcdonellco@pc.ola.org 

Phil McNeely, MPP, Ottawa-Orleans   pmcneely.mpp@liberal.ola.org 

Hon. Madeleine Meilleur, MPP, Ottaw-Vanier   mmeilleur.mpp@liberal.ola.org 

Hon. Yasir Naqvi, MPP, Ottawa Centre   ynaqvi.mpp.co@liberal.ola.org 

Todd Smith, MPP, Prince Edward-Hastings   todd.smith@pc.ola.org 

John Yakabuski, MPP, Renfrew-Nipissing-Pembroke   john.yakabuski@pc.ola.org 

 

 

cc: 

Brian A. Crane, Q.C., Ontario Chief Negotiator   brian.crane@gowlings.com  

Ronald Doering, Chief Federal Negotiator   ronald.doering@gmail.com  

Robert Potts, Principal Negotiator, Algonquin Negotiation Team     bpotts@blaney.com 

David MacDonald, Manager, Claims Negotiations Support Unit, Aboriginal Policy Branch, MNR, 

Ontario   david.macdonald@ontario.ca  

Al Stewart, Co-Chair, Algonquin Land Claim, Committee of External Advisors astewart2@cogeco.ca 
Mel Campbell, Chair Eastern Ontario Warden’s Caucus c/o lesley.todd@uclg.on.ca  
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